Louisville Gas and Electric Company

P.S.C. Electric No. 9, Original Sheet No. 70.1

Standard Rate Rider

LGE Large Green Energy Rider

APPLICABLE

In all territory served.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Service under this rider is available to customers receiving service under Company's standard PS, TODS, ITODP, CTODP, RTS, or FLS rate schedules as an option to participate in Company's "Green Energy Program" whereby Company will aggregate the resources provided by the participating customers to develop green power, purchase green power, or purchase Renewable Energy Certificates.

DEFINITIONS

- a) Green power is that electricity generated from renewable sources including but not limited to: solar, wind, hydroelectric, geothermal, landfill gas, biomass, biodiesel used to generate electricity, agricultural crops or waste, all animal and organic waste, all energy crops and other renewable resources deemed to be Green-e Certified.
- b) A Renewable Energy Certificate ("REC") is the tradable unit which represents the commodity formed by unbundling the environmental-benefit attributes of a unit of green power from the underlying electricity. One REC is equivalent to the environmental-benefits attributes of one MWh of green power.

RATE

Voluntary monthly contributions of any amount in \$13.00 increments

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

a) Customers may contribute monthly as much as they like in \$13.00 increments (e.g., \$13.00, \$26.00, \$39.00, or more per month). An eligible customer may participate in Company's "Green Energy Program" by making a request to the Company and may withdraw at any time through a request to the Company. Funds provided by Customer to Company are not refundable.

b) Customers may not owe any arrearage prior to entering the "Green Energy Program". Any customer failing to pay the amount the customer pledged to contribute may be removed from the "Green Energy Program." Any customer removed from or withdrawing from the "Green Energy Program" will not be allowed to re-apply for one year.

c) Customer will be billed monthly for the amount Customer has pledged to contribute to the "Green Energy Program." Such billing will be added to Customer's billing under any NCELLED standard rate schedules plus applicable riders plus applicable adjustment clauses.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Date of Issue: January 7, 2013 Date Effective: January 1, 2013

Issued By: Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice President, State Regulation and Rates, Louisville, Kelltucky

and Rates, Louisville, Kentucky 1/1/2013

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 2012-00222 dated December 20, 2012-

Т